
Part 2 Attachment B: 
SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAR 

CALIFORNIA WATERFIX CHANGE PETITION HEARING 
 

Parties identified on the second page of this form have stated their intent to present direct testimony and 
call witnesses in Part 2 of the above hearing.  Only those parties are required to fill out this form. 
Complete forms shall be submitted to CWFhearing@waterboards.ca.gov and copied to the current 
Service List no later than noon on October 13, 2017. Failure to complete and submit this form by the 
deadline may be construed as intent not to present witnesses in Part 2 of the hearing. 

 

Deirdre Des Jardins / California Water Research plans to participate in Part 2 of the water 
right hearing:  

 

  I/we still intend to present direct testimony in Part 2 of the hearing and plan to call the 
following witnesses to testify: 

 

 
NAME OF WITNESS 

SUBJECT OF PROPOSED TESTIMONY 

(Please provide a brief description of 
each witness’ proposed testimony) 

ESTIMATED 
LENGTH OF 

DIRECT 
TESTIMONY 

EXPERT 
WITNESS 

(YES/NO) 

Dr. Clyde Thomas 
Williams 

SWP & WaterFix facilities construction / 
operation / design, public interest 

20 min Yes 

Dr. David S. Fries Impacts on birds & wildlife, public trust 20 min Yes, 
percipient 

Deirdre Des Jardins Climate change, regime shift, modeling, 
hydrology, impact analyses, permit & 
WQCP history, public interest, public trust, 
permit terms  

30 min Yes 

Randall Baxter, other 
DFW witnesses 
(see attachment) 
 

Fish population trends, pelagic organism 
decline, monitoring and adaptive 
management, flow criteria pursuant to 
Water Code 85084.5 and 85086 

1 hour Yes 

**Deirdre Des Jardins/California Water Research also reserves the right to rely on testimony of 
witness by other parties, and other appropriate evidence in the record 

I/we no longer intend to present direct testimony in Part 2 of the hearing and intend to participate by: 
a) cross-examination and/or rebuttal only and may present an opening or policy statement. 
b) presenting a policy statement only (I/we no longer intend to present evidence or participate in 

cross-examination and/or rebuttal) 

I/we no longer intend to participate in Part 2 of the hearing: 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Check the applicable box(es) below.  Be sure to accurately describe your participation in Part 2. 

Fill in the following information of the Participant, Party, Attorney, or Other Representative: 

Name of Authorized Representative (Print): Deirdre Des Jardins   

Representative’s Affiliation:  Deirdre Des Jardins / California Water Research 

Mailing Address:    145 Beel Dr  
 

Phone Number:  (831) 423-6857  
 

   E-mail:  ddj@cah2oresearch.com  

Signature:      ______   
Date:    10/13/2017 

 

 
 

 

mailto:CWFhearing@waterboards.ca.gov
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/bay_delta/california_waterfix/service_list.shtml


STATEMENT OF SERVICE 

CALIFORNIA WATERFIX PETITION HEARING 
 

Department of Water Resources and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (Petitioners) 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day submitted to the State Water Resources Control Board and 
caused a true and correct copy of the following document(s): 

 
Supplemental Notice of Intent to Appear 

 
to be served by Electronic Mail (email) upon the parties listed in the Current Service List for 
the California Water Fix Petition Hearing, dated October 6, 2017, posted by the State Water 
Resources Control Board at 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/bay_delta/california_waterfix/servic
e_list.shtml 
 

Note: In the event that any emails to any parties on the Current Service List are undeliverable, 
you must attempt to effectuate service using another method of service, if necessary, and 
submit another statement of service that describes any changes to the date and method of 
service for those parties. 
 
I certify that the foregoing is true and correct and that this document was executed on October 

13, 2017. 
 

 
Deirdre Des Jardins 
California Water Research 
 

Name: Deirdre Des Jardins 

Title: Principal 

Party/Affiliation: Deirdre Des Jardins, California Water Research 

Address: 145 Beel Dr 

Santa Cruz, CA  95060 

 

 

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/bay_delta/california_waterfix/service_list.shtml
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/bay_delta/california_waterfix/service_list.shtml


 

-1- 

Notice to Department of Fish and Wildlife 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DEIRDRE DES JARDINS 

145 Beel Dr 

Santa Cruz, California  95060 

Telephone: (831) 423-6857 

Cell phone: (831) 566-6320 

Email: ddj@cah2oresearch.com 

 

Party to the WaterFix Hearing 

Principal, California Water Research 

 

 

BEFORE THE 
 

CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 
 
 

HEARING IN THE MATTER OF  

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES AND UNITED STATES 

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION  

REQUEST FOR A CHANGE IN POINT OF 

DIVERSION FOR CALIFORNIA WATER 

FIX 

 

 

NOTICE TO DEPARTMENT OF FISH 

AND WILDLIFE PURSUANT TO 

GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 

11450.50 FOR DEPARTMENT OF FISH 

AND WILDLIFE WITNESSES TO 

APPEAR AT WATERFIX HEARING 

 

 

TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE AND 

CARL WILCOX, its authorized representative: 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11450.50, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by 

Deirdre Des Jardins, principal at California Water Research (California Water Research) to the 

Department of Fish and Wildlife, by and through its authorized representative, Carl Wilcox, 

carl.wilcox@wildlife.ca.gov, that California Water Research does hereby request and demand 

that the Department of Fish and Wildlife produce the below-described witnesses to appear in the 

WaterFix hearings.   

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that this Notice cannot specify the date and time for 

appearance of the witnesses on behalf of the Department of Fish and Wildlife, party in the above 

mailto:carl.wilcox@wildlife.ca.gov


 

-2- 

Notice to Department of Fish and Wildlife 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

proceeding, because the SWRCB schedule for appearance of witnesses is not known at the 

present time. 

The Department of Fish and Wildlife is provided the reasonable discretion to specify the 

witnesses to be presented.  Among the witnesses should be: 

1. RANDALL BAXTER, Senior Biologist Supervisor, Fisheries, California Department 

of Fish and Wildlife 

Randall Baxter supervises the Department of Fish and Wildlife’s fish and invertebrate 

monitoring projects.  He is a member of the Interagency Ecological Program and was a 

member of the Pelagic Organism Decline management team, and was on the DFW panel 

for the State Water Resources Control Board’s public trust flow criteria proceeding which 

presented information relevant to DFW’s public trust flow criteria pursuant to Water 

Code sections 85084.5 and 85086(b)(1). 

2. The other individuals employed by the Department of Fish and Wildlife or who are most 

knowledgeable about the Public Trust Flow Criteria determined by DFW pursuant to 

Water Code sections 85084.5 and 85086 and presented to the State Water Resources 

Control Board. 

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the exact appearance time of the witness(es) and their 

examinations will  be arranged with the representative for the Department of Fish and 

Wildlife, Carl Wilcox. 

A statement of qualifications of the witness(es) and their educational background should 

accompany their appearance. 

 

Dated:  October 13, 2017. 



 

-3- 

Notice to Department of Fish and Wildlife 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Deirdre Des Jardins 

Principal, California Water Research 

  



 

-4- 

Notice to Department of Fish and Wildlife 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

STATEMENT OF SERVICE 

CALIFORNIA WATERFIX PETITION HEARING 
 

Department of Water Resources and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (Petitioners) 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day submitted to the State Water Resources Control 
Board and caused a true and correct copy of the following document(s): 

 
Notice to Department of Fish and Wildlife 

 
to be served by Electronic Mail (email) upon the parties listed in the Current Service List 
for the California Water Fix Petition Hearing, dated October 6, 2017, posted by the State 
Water Resources Control Board at 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/bay_delta/california_waterfix
/service_list.shtml 
 

Note: In the event that any emails to any parties on the Current Service List are 
undeliverable, you must attempt to effectuate service using another method of service, if 
necessary, and submit another statement of service that describes any changes to the 
date and method of service for those parties. 
 
I certify that the foregoing is true and correct and that this document was executed on 
October 13, 2017. 
 

 
Deirdre Des Jardins 
California Water Research 
 

Name: Deirdre Des Jardins 

Title: Principal 

Party/Affiliation: Deirdre Des Jardins, California Water Research 

Address: 145 Beel Dr 

Santa Cruz, CA  95060 

 

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/bay_delta/california_waterfix/service_list.shtml
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/bay_delta/california_waterfix/service_list.shtml

	20171013_DDJ_SNOI
	Notice to appear -- DFW

