## Part 2 Attachment B: SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAR

#### **CALIFORNIA WATERFIX CHANGE PETITION HEARING**

Parties identified on the second page of this form have stated their intent to present direct testimony and call witnesses in Part 2 of the above hearing. Only those parties are required to fill out this form. Complete forms shall be submitted to CWFhearing@waterboards.ca.gov and copied to the current Service List no later than noon on October 13, 2017. Failure to complete and submit this form by the deadline may be construed as intent not to present witnesses in Part 2 of the hearing.

Deirdre Des Jardins / California Water Research plans to participate in Part 2 of the water right hearing:

#### Check the applicable box(es) below. Be sure to accurately describe your participation in Part 2.

I/we still intend to present direct testimony in Part 2 of the hearing and plan to call the following witnesses to testify:

NAME OF WITNESS	SUBJECT OF PROPOSED TESTIMONY (Please provide a brief description of each witness' proposed testimony)	ESTIMATED LENGTH OF DIRECT TESTIMONY	EXPERT WITNESS (YES/NO)
Dr. Clyde Thomas Williams	SWP & WaterFix facilities construction / operation / design, public interest	20 min	Yes
Dr. David S. Fries	Impacts on birds & wildlife, public trust	20 min	Yes, percipient
Deirdre Des Jardins	Climate change, regime shift, modeling, hydrology, impact analyses, permit & WQCP history, public interest, public trust, permit terms	30 min	Yes
Randall Baxter, other DFW witnesses (see attachment)	Fish population trends, pelagic organism decline, monitoring and adaptive management, flow criteria pursuant to Water Code 85084.5 and 85086	1 hour	Yes
	California Water Research also reserves thes, and other appropriate evidence in the re	•	testimony of
a) cross-examination b) presenting a pol	o present direct testimony in Part 2 of the he on and/or rebuttal only and may present an icy statement only (I/we no longer intend to on and/or rebuttal)	opening or policy	statement.
☐ I/we no longer intend to	o participate in Part 2 of the hearing:		
Fill in the following infor	mation of the Participant, Party, Attorney	, or Other Repre	esentative:
Name of Authorized Repre	esentative (Print): <u>Deirdre Des Jardins</u>		
·	Deirdre Des Jardins / California Water Re	esearch	

Phone Number: (831) 423-6857 E-mail: ddj@cah2oresearch.com 4 J. A.

Mailing Address: 145 Beel Dr

Date: 10/13/2017 Signature:

# STATEMENT OF SERVICE CALIFORNIA WATERFIX PETITION HEARING

### Department of Water Resources and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (Petitioners)

I hereby certify that I have this day submitted to the State Water Resources Control Board and caused a true and correct copy of the following document(s):

#### Supplemental Notice of Intent to Appear

to be served by Electronic Mail (email) upon the parties listed in the Current Service List for the California Water Fix Petition Hearing, dated October 6, 2017, posted by the State Water Resources Control Board at

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water\_issues/programs/bay\_delta/california\_waterfix/service\_list.shtml

Note: In the event that any emails to any parties on the Current Service List are undeliverable, you must attempt to effectuate service using another method of service, if necessary, and submit another statement of service that describes any changes to the date and method of service for those parties.

I certify that the foregoing is true and correct and that this document was executed on October 13, 2017.

Deirdre Des Jardins

California Water Research

Name: Deirdre Des Jardins

Title: Principal

Party/Affiliation: Deirdre Des Jardins, California Water Research

Address: 145 Beel Dr Santa Cruz, CA 95060

1	DEIRDRE DES JARDINS 145 Beel Dr				
2	Santa Cruz, California 95060				
3	Telephone: (831) 423-6857 Cell phone: (831) 566-6320				
	Email: ddj@cah2oresearch.com				
4	Party to the WaterFix Hearing				
5	Principal, California Water Research				
6					
7	BEFORE THE				
8	CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD				
9					
10	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER	NOTICE TO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE PURSUANT TO			
11	RESOURCES AND UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION	GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 11450.50 FOR DEPARTMENT OF FISH			
12	REQUEST FOR A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION FOR CALIFORNIA WATER	AND WILDLIFE WITNESSES TO APPEAR AT WATERFIX HEARING			
13	FIX	ATTERNAT WATERTA HEARING			
14					
15					
16	TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE AND CARL WILCOX, its authorized representative:				
17					
18	Pursuant to Government Code Section 11450.50, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by				
19	Deirdre Des Jardins, principal at California Water Research (California Water Research) to the				
20	Department of Fish and Wildlife, by and through its authorized representative, Carl Wilcox,				
21	carl.wilcox@wildlife.ca.gov, that California Water Research does hereby request and demand				
22	that the Department of Fish and Wildlife produce the below-described witnesses to appear in the				
23	WaterFix hearings.				
24	NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that this Notice cannot specify the date and time for				
25	appearance of the witnesses on behalf of the Department of Fish and Wildlife, party in the above				
26		) T			
27	-1	ļ <u>-</u>			
28					

Notice to Department of Fish and Wildlife

proceeding, because the SWRCB schedule for appearance of witnesses is not known at the present time.

The Department of Fish and Wildlife is provided the reasonable discretion to specify the witnesses to be presented. Among the witnesses should be:

1. RANDALL BAXTER, Senior Biologist Supervisor, Fisheries, California Department of Fish and Wildlife

Randall Baxter supervises the Department of Fish and Wildlife's fish and invertebrate monitoring projects. He is a member of the Interagency Ecological Program and was a member of the Pelagic Organism Decline management team, and was on the DFW panel for the State Water Resources Control Board's public trust flow criteria proceeding which presented information relevant to DFW's public trust flow criteria pursuant to Water Code sections 85084.5 and 85086(b)(1).

2. The other individuals employed by the Department of Fish and Wildlife or who are most knowledgeable about the Public Trust Flow Criteria determined by DFW pursuant to Water Code sections 85084.5 and 85086 and presented to the State Water Resources Control Board.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the exact appearance time of the witness(es) and their examinations will be arranged with the representative for the Department of Fish and Wildlife, Carl Wilcox.

A statement of qualifications of the witness(es) and their educational background should accompany their appearance.

Dated: October 13, 2017.

PPA

Deirdre Des Jardins Principal, California Water Research

# STATEMENT OF SERVICE CALIFORNIA WATERFIX PETITION HEARING

## Department of Water Resources and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (Petitioners)

I hereby certify that I have this day submitted to the State Water Resources Control Board and caused a true and correct copy of the following document(s):

#### Notice to Department of Fish and Wildlife

to be served by Electronic Mail (email) upon the parties listed in the Current Service List for the California Water Fix Petition Hearing, dated October 6, 2017, posted by the State Water Resources Control Board at

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water\_issues/programs/bay\_delta/california\_waterfix/service\_list.shtml

Note: In the event that any emails to any parties on the Current Service List are undeliverable, you must attempt to effectuate service using another method of service, if necessary, and submit another statement of service that describes any changes to the date and method of service for those parties.

I certify that the foregoing is true and correct and that this document was executed on October 13, 2017.

Deirdre Des Jardins

California Water Research

Name: Deirdre Des Jardins

Title: Principal

Party/Affiliation: Deirdre Des Jardins, California Water Research

Address: 145 Beel Dr Santa Cruz, CA 95060